

Nos. 13-1251 & 13-1480

In the

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

Reggie WHITE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA,
NO. 4:92-CV-00906-DSD-SPMS

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

April 30, 2013

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
David A. Barrett
555 Eleventh Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
202-637-2200
david.barrett@lw.com

Daniel S. Schechter
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-485-1234
daniel.schechter@lw.com

Michael J. Nelson
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 5800
Chicago, IL 60606
312-876-7700
michael.nelson@lw.com

WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
James W. Quinn
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
212-310-8385
james.quinn@weil.com

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
Jeffrey L. Kessler
David G. Feher
David L. Greenspan
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
212-294-6700
jkessler@winston.com
dfeher@winston.com
dgreenspan@winston.com

GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
Andrew S. Tulumello
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202-530-9678
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

BERENS & MILLER, P.A.
Barbara Podlucky Berens, #209788
3720 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-349-6171
bberens@berensmiller.com

LINDQUIST & VENNUM, LLP
Mark A. Jacobson, #188943
4200 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-371-3211
mjacobson@lindquist.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASEi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT9

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 14

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 16

I. THE *WHITE* CLASS ACTION AND THE STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 16

II. THE FINAL CONSENT JUDGMENT 17

III. UNTIL THE AUGUST 2011 SOD, EACH TIME THE SSA WAS AMENDED, THE DISTRICT COURT FOLLOWED RULE 23 BEFORE COMPROMISING CLASS MEMBERS’ RIGHTS 18

IV. THE SSA PROVIDED THAT THE FINAL LEAGUE YEAR WOULD BE “UNCAPPED” 20

V. THE 2010 “UNCAPPED” SEASON 22

VI. THE SSA EXPIRES BUT THE DISTRICT COURT CONTINUES TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE PRE-EXPIRATION BREACHES 23

VII. *BRADY V. NFL*..... 25

VIII. THE SOD IS FILED BUT NOT JUDICIALLY APPROVED..... 28

IX. THE NFL’S SECRET IMPOSITION OF A 2010 SALARY CAP IN VIOLATION OF THE SSA IS REVEALED 29

X.	AS THE NFL’S COLLUSION WAS REVEALED, SO WAS ITS MISCONDUCT IN OBTAINING THE SOD	33
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	36
	ARGUMENT	39
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	39
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN RULING THAT THE SOD BARS THE <i>WHITE</i> CLASS’S PETITION CLAIMS.....	39
	A. The District Court Erroneously Held That, After the SSA Expired, Rule 23(e) No Longer Applied to Any Compromise or Dismissal of Class Claims	39
	B. The District Court Erred by Concluding That Rule 23(e) Did Not Apply to the SOD	45
	C. The Final Consent Judgment Remains in Force and Provides Continuing Jurisdiction Over the Class Claims in the Petition	50
III.	THE SOD FAILS TO DISMISS ANY CLASS CLAIMS FOR THE ADDITIONAL REASON THAT IT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH RULE 41(A).....	57
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN RULING THAT THE SOD BARS THE <i>WHITE</i> CLASS’S ALTERNATIVE RULE 60(B) MOTION	59
	CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 927 F.2d 1014 (7th Cir. 1991).....	50
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&P Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010).....	58
<i>Brady v. NFL</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 992 (D. Minn.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 11-1898 (8th Cir. Apr. 26, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christina A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 315 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Conerly v. Flower</i> , 410 F.2d 941 (8th Cir. 1969).....	65
<i>Cowden v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2012).....	65
<i>Crawford v. F. Hoffman La Roche</i> , 267 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2001).....	44, 46
<i>Dunlop v. PAN AM</i> , 672 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1982)	67
<i>Ervin v. Wilkinson</i> , 701 F.2d 59 (7th Cir. 1983).....	66
<i>Fed'd Towing & Recv'y v. Praetorian Ins. Co.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 644 (D.N.M. 2012)	61
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Pictet Overseas Trust Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2007).....	62
<i>Greene v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1427 (N.D. Ala. 1994).....	12, 53, 55

<i>Hamm v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharm.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 566 (D. Minn. 1997) (Doty, J.)	46
<i>Harley v. Zoesch</i> , 413 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2005).....	60
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 403 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2005).....	58, 59
<i>Hinsdale v. Farmers Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 993 (6th Cir. 1987).....	12, 63
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 616 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>In re Gen. Am. Life. Ins. Co. Sale Pracs. Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2004).....	41, 57
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 66 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995).....	12, 63
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recv’y Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>ISC Holding AG v. Nobel Biocare Fin. AG</i> , 688 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)	63
<i>Jenkins v. Kan. City Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 516 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2008).....	55
<i>Jenson v. Cont’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 591 F.2d 477 (8th Cir. 1979).....	41
<i>McCall-Bey v. Franzen</i> , 777 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1985).....	65
<i>McDonald v. Carnahan</i> , 109 F.3d 1319 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12, 55
<i>Nelson v. Napolitano</i> , 657 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12, 63, 65

<i>Patterson v. Nwsppr. & Mail Delv’rs Union</i> , No. 73-3058, 1986 WL 520 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 1986)	54
<i>Phillips Petro. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	41
<i>Pratt v. S. Cty. Motor Sales</i> , No. 12-1492, 2012 WL 5906705 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 26, 2012)	58
<i>Prof’l Firefighters Ass’n of Omaha v. Zalewski</i> , 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Randall v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 820 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13, 62, 65
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Universal Crop Prot. Alliance</i> , 620 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 881 F.2d 902 (10th Cir. 1989).....	63
<i>White v. NFL (Circumvention)</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 918 (D. Minn. 2000)	17
<i>White v. NFL (Hobert-Grbac)</i> , 972 F. Supp. 1230 (D. Minn. 1997), <i>vacated in part</i> , <i>White v.</i> <i>NFL</i> , No. 4-92-cv-906, slip op. (D. Minn. June 2, 1999).....	18, 51
<i>White v. NFL (30% Rule)</i> , 899 F. Supp. 410 (D. Minn. 1995).....	17
<i>White v. NFL (TV Revenues)</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 941 (D. Minn. 2011)	16, 17, 24
<i>White v. NFL (Vick)</i> , 585 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. NFL (Vick)</i> , No. 4-92-906(DSD), 2008 WL 1827423 (D. Minn. Apr. 22, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 585 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 41 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1994).....	41

Young-Losee v. Graphic Pkg'g Int'l,
631 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 61

STATUTES AND RULES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1..... 9, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 47

Fed. R. Civ. P.

23 *passim*

23(b)(1)..... 3, 16, 19, 41

23(e) *passim*

23(e)(2)..... 43

41 *passim*

41(a) *passim*

41(a)(1)..... *passim*

41(a)(1)(A)..... 5, 37, 46, 60

41(a)(1)(A)(i) 64

41(a)(1)(A)(ii) *passim*

53 24

60 *passim*

60(b) *passim*

8th Cir. R. 32.1A..... 61

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213..... 56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Judicial Conference of
the U.S.,

Meeting of Apr. 23-24, 2001—Minutes 42

Meeting of June 7-8, 2001—Minutes 42

Meeting of June 10-11, 2002—Minutes 43

Report of the Civil Rules Advisory Committee (May 20, 2002) 42

<i>Report of the Judicial Conference</i> (Sept. 2002).....	43
J. Moore, Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2013)	
5 Moore’s Federal Practice § 23.160.....	41
8 Moore’s Federal Practice § 41.32[1]	46
8 Moore’s Federal Practice § 41.34[6][g]	64
8 Moore’s Federal Practice § 41.34[6][i].....	64
12 Moore’s Federal Practice § 60.48[3][b].....	64
C. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2013)	
7B Wright & Miller § 1797	57
7B Wright & Miller § 1797.5	44
7B Wright & Miller § 1797.6	44
9 Wright & Miller § 2362.....	58
